

**IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM-IN-CHARGE, GARHBETA, PASCHIM
MEDINIPUR.**

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

G.R Case No. 313/2025
CIS 314 OF 2025
Goaltore Police Station Case no. 206/2025

Order dated 03.11.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person namely **Samaresh Lohar** from J/C.

A non-production message vide **Signal No. 8998/AB** dated: 03.11.2025, has been received wherein provided the V.C. I.D for virtual production of the said accused person, from the Correctional Home. Let the copy of the message be kept with the case record.

Accused person has been produced through V.C. facility from the M.C.C Home, Paschim Medinipur.

Bail petition, filed by the D.L.S.A appointed Ld. Advocate, on behalf of the said accused person.

A.P.P was present.

Perused the materials on record.

The case record has been transmitted that the the bail petition is pending before the Ld. Sessions Court, Paschim Medinipur being no. C.R. Misc. case 5129/2025.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence as well as on going investigation releasing the accused person at this stage would not be conformity with the law. Thus, the bail prayer of the accused person is considered and **rejected** at this stage.

To 17.11.2025 for production of the accused person from J/C.

D/ C by -

A.C.J.M.-In-Charge,

Sd/- Lipika Das,
A.C.J./M.-In-Charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur.